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Traverse City Housing Commission
A Public Housing Authority

MEETING AGENDA

August 26, 2016







The City of Traverse City

TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION ﬁo
150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684 ﬁ
T:(231)922-4915 | F:(231) 922-2893 %"

TDD: (800) 649-3777

NOTICE

THE TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION WILL CONDUCT A REGULAR MEETING

ON FRIDAY, AUGUST 26, 2016 AT 8:00 A.M.

SECOND FLOOR COMMITTEE ROOM — GOVERNMENTAL CENTER
400 Boardman Avenue, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684
{231) 995-5150

POSTED: AUGUST 24, 2016

The Traverse City Housing Commission does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the
admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its programs or activities. Please, contact
the Traverse City Housing Commission Office, 150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684,
(231) 922-4915, to coordinate specific needs in compliance with the non-discrimination
requirements continued in Section 35.087 of the Department of Justice Regulations. Information
concerning the provisions of Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), and the rights provided
hereunder, are available from the ADA Coordinator.

If you are planning to attend and you have a disability requiring any special assistance at the
meeting, please notify the Executive Director immediately.

AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
PUBLIC COMMENT

CONSENT AGENDA

The purpose of the Consent Agenda is to expedite business by grouping non-controversial items
together to be dealt with by one Commission motion without discussion. Any member of the
Commission, staff or the public may ask that any item on the Consent Agenda be removed from
and placed elsewhere on the agenda for full discussion. Such requests will automatically be
respected. If an item is not removed from the Consent Agenda the action noted on the Agenda
is approved by a single Commission action adopting the Consent Agenda (all items on the Consent
Agenda are printed in italics).

A. Consideration of Approval of June 24, 2016 Regular Meeting Minutes — Approval
Recommended.
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B. Consideration of Approval of Schedule of Disbursements for June & July 2016 for Public
Housing & HCV Section 8 Programs — Approval Recommended.
C. Review & Approval of Payment of Invoices for July & August 2016 — Approval

Recommended.
D. Review & Acceptance of Financial Statements for June & July 2016 — Approval

Recommended.

Vv COMMITTEE & COMMISSIONER REPORTS

A. Executive & Governance Committee: August 19, 2016 & August 22, 2016
B. Governance Committee: August 23, 2016

C. Communication & Qutreach Committee: July 27, 2016

D. Finance & Compliance Committee: August 25,2016

Vi STAFF & PROGRAM REPORTS

A. Executive Director’s Report
B. Family Self-Sufficiency (FSS) Program Report
C. Resident Council Report

Vil OLD BUSINESS

A. 2016 & 2017 Consolidated Budget: Review
B. TCHC Policy Review Schedule: Update’

C. Executive Director Annual Review: Update
D. TAHDCO

Vil NEW BUSINESS
A. Social Media & Electronic Communications Policy
B. Inventory Policy
C. Personnel Policy Review Part One

IX CORRESPONDENCE

A. TCHC Application for Employment and Release for Background Check

B. June 30, 2016 Letter from Smith & Klaczkiewicz on Annual Audit

C. July 18, 2016 Letter from the State of Michigan on Landlord Security Deposit Bond
D. lJuly 27, 2016 Letter from HUD on FSS Renewal

X PUBLIC COMMENT
Xl COMMISSIONER COMMENT

Xi ADJOURNMENT

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING: Friday, September 23, 2016 at 8:00 A.M.

Page 2 of 2



Traverse City Housing Commission
A Public Housing Authority

CONSENT AGENDA

June 24, 2016 Annual Meeting Minutes

Schedule of Disbursements for June & July 2016 for Public Housing
Schedule of Disbursements for June & July 2016 for HCV Section 8 Programs
Financial Statements for June & July 2016

Invoices for August 2016



DRAFT Meeting Minutes of the Traverse City Housing Commission
June 24, 2016

The Annual Meeting of the Traverse City Housing Commission was called to order by President Andy
Smits at Riverview Terrace, 150 Pine Street, Traverse City at 8:01 a.m.

| ROLL CALL
The following Commissioners were present: Andy Smits, Kay Serratelli, Jo Simerson, Brian Haas,

and Richard Michael.
Staff: Tony Lentych, Executive Director; JoAnn Turnbull, Deputy Director; Kari Massa
Program Manager; David Gourlay, Maintenance.
Residents: Ellen Corcoran, Priscilla Townsend, Susan Albee, Paula Hunter, and Norma
Loper.

] APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Commissioner Haas moved (Michael support) that the agenda be approved. The motion was
unanimously approved.

n PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

v CONSENT AGENDA
Commissioner Simerson moved (Serratelli support) to approve the Consent Calendar as
presented. The motion was unanimously approved.
A. Meeting Minutes of the May 27, 2016 Regular Commission Meeting.
B. Schedule of Disbursements for May 2016 for Public Housing and Housing Choice Voucher
Section 8 Programs.
C. Payment of Invoices for June 2016.
D. Financial Statements for May 2016.

v COMMITTEE REPORTS

A. The meeting minutes of the June 13, 2016 Executive & Governance Committee were
presented. There was no discussion.

B. The meeting minutes of the June 21, 2016 Governance Committee were presented. There
was a brief discussion on the rationale for separating the committee in two and on the
number of seats on the Governance side of the Committee.

C. The meeting minutes of the June 22, 2016 Communication & Outreach Committee were
presented. Building Art was briefly discussed.

D. The meeting minutes of the June 23, 2016 of the Finance & Compliance Committee were
presented. Commissioner Haas spoke about a meeting with Safe Harbor that he attended
and discussed some of the areas where there could be potential collaboration.
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Vil

STAFF AND PROGRAM REPORTS

A. Executive Director’'s Report: Lentych was asked about the Uptown project and he provided
as update.

B. Family Self-Sufficiency Report: There were no comments or questions.

C. Resident Council Report: There were no comments or questions.

OLD BUSINESS

A. 2016 Consolidated Budget updated with May month end amounts. There was a discussion

on HUD-Held reserves.

2015 -2020 Strategic Plan: There will be an update with the new officers after the elections.

C. TCHC Policy Review Schedule: There was and update given by Lentych that included the
following:
e Social Media Policy in August
e Personnel Policy & Employee Handbook in August

D. TCHC By-Laws: ED Lentych described the changes to the By Laws that have been reviewed
and approved by Attorney Kuhn. Changes to the section on Commissioner Absences and
the Secretary Appointment were reviewed. Commissioner Serratelli moved {Haas support)
that the By Laws be adopted as presented with immediate effect.

®

Roll call

Hass Yes
Micheal Yes
Serratelli Yes
Simerson Yes
Smits Yes

The resolution was unanimously adopted.

E. TCHC 2017 Fiscal Year Budget: Lentych presented the budget and there was a discussion on
the wages, benefits and bonus plan for employees. Commissioner Hass moved (Michael
support) to adopt Fiscal Year 2017 Budget as discussed. The motion was unanimously
approved.

F. Executive Director Annual Review: There was a review of the lob Description by the
Executive Committee (Commissioners Serratelli and Smits). Commissioner Serratelli stated
that the review and the consultant’s report was positive. Commissioner Smits noted that
the Director position is more an executive position and not just a property manager The
Commissioners discussed a compensation increase for the ED and the Executive Committee
will place a recommendation before the Board.

NEW BUSINESS

A. Annual Election of Officers: President Smits announced the need to accept nominations for
President and Vice President for the Housing Commission. Commissioner Serratelli noted
that there are no longer term limits for the positions with the passage of the new By-Laws.
President Smits stated that the adjustments to the By Laws was not for him to serve another
term and would not accept if he were nominated. Commissioner Serratelli offered
congratulation to President Smits for his exemplary leadership. Commissioner Serratelli
nominated Commissioner Haas for the office of President. Commissioner Hass accepted the
nomination and noted his experience. After a review with the other commissioners
President Smits closed the nomination for President. Commissioner Simerson moved
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Michael support) to accept Commissioner Hass as President of the Traverse City Housing
Commission by acclimation. The motion was unanimously approved.

NOTE: Commissioner Smits relinquished the chair and Commissioner Haas assumed the
leadership of the meeting. As his first order of business, Commissioner Haas presented a
plague to Commissioner Smits commemorating his service as President.

Commissioner Haas then opened the floor for nominations for the position of Vice
President. Commissioner Smits nominated Commissioner Simerson for the position of Vice
President. Commissioner Smits also nominated Commissioner Michaels who declined.
Commissioner Simerson accepted the nomination. Commissioner Haas closed the
nomination process. Commissioner Smits moved (Michael support) to accept Commissioner
Simerson as Vice-President of the Traverse City Housing Commission by acclimation. The
motion was unanimously approved.

B. TAHDCO: Lentych explained that information received by the State of Michigan. This
requires a decision on the necessity of THADCO long-term. However, for the short term,
new board members need to be appointed to conduct simple business. Commissioner Smits
made a motion to appoint Ward Kuhn, Andrew Smits, Richard Michael and Anthony Lentych
(Michael support) as TAHDCO Board Members. The motion was unanimously approved.

C. TCHC Fiscal Year 2017 Budget: Staff explained that the approved budget needed to be
ratified by the board for submission to HUD. Commissioner Serratelli moved (Simerson
support) that the approved budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017 be submitted to

HUD.

Roll call

Hass Yes
Micheal Yes
Serratelli Yes
Simerson Yes
Smits Yes

The resolution was unanimously adopted.

CORRESPONDENCE

A. There was a brief discussion of the HUD PHAS Score Report included in this section.

B. All of the material for the recent PILOT Workshop that was occurred on June 8, 2016 in
Traverse City was presented. Lentych noted that a recent review of PILOT properties in
Traverse City indicated that all were operating at nearly 100% Occupancy.

PUBLIC COMMENT
General: Ellen Corcoran and Priscilla Townsend.

COMMISSIONER COMMENT
General: Commissioner Simerson.

ADJOURNMENT
Commissioner Smits moved (Serratelli support) to adjourn. The motion was unanimously

approved and President Haas adjourned the meeting at 9:27 a.m.
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Respectfully submitted,

JoAnn Turnbull, Recording Secretary

Brian Haas, President
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Date: 08/24/2016 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 1
Time:  11:10:00 Check Register Summary Report
Chemical Bank
From: 06/01/2016 To: 06/30/2016

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
06/03/2016 DEP 17,749.03 196,941,865
06/03/2016 035625 **VOID** City Of Traverse City ( 326.27) 197,267.92
06/06/2016 DEP 19,838.00 217,108.92
06/06/2016 DEP 14,144.03 231,250.95
06/07/2016 ADJST Lisa J. Knickerbocker 804.10 230,446.85
06/07/2016 ADJST Anthony Lentych 2,359.23 228,087.62
06/07/2016 ADJST Kari Massa 1,168.43 226,919.19
06/07/2016 ADJST JoAnn Turnbull 567.63 226,351.56
06/07/2016 ADJST Joseph Battaglia 277.16 226,074.40
06/07/2016 ADJST Gerald DaFoe 814.73 225,259.67
06/07/2016 ADJST David Gourlay 986.17 224,273.50
06/07/2016 EFT Principal 1,601.74 222,671.76
06/09/2016 036452 Environmental Pest Control 270.00 222,401.76
06/09/2016 036453 Northwest Lock, Inc. 8.00 222,393.76
06/09/2016 036454 Guardian Medical Monitoring 14,95 222,378.81
06/09/2016 036455 CBC Innovis, Inc. 14.30 222,364.51
06/09/2016 036456 City Of Traverse City 33.70 222,330.81
06/09/2016 036457 CynergyComm.net,Inc 10.57 222,320.24
06/09/2016 036458 Save Carpet USA 2,153.00 220,167.24
06/09/2016 036459 Charter Communications 184.97 219,982.27
06/09/2016 036480 Gerald DaFoe 220.32 219,761.85
06/09/2016 036461 Cornell Agency Inc 639.00 219,122.95
06/09/2016 036462 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 100.90 219,022.05
06/09/2016 036463 Traverse Outdoor 159.15 218,862.90
06/09/2016 036464 Leonardo's Tree Service 240.00 218,622.90
06/09/2016 036465 Uline 2,252.02 216,370.88
06/09/2016 036466 Ace Hardware 35.94 216,334.94
06/09/2016 036467 Grand Traverse Cty. Treasurer 44.94 216,290.00
06/09/2016 036468 Great Lakes Business Systems, Inc. -85.70 216,204.30
06/09/2016 036469 Thomas P. Licavoli 1,070.00 215,134.30
06/09/2016 036470 Total Attention 5,395.76 209,738.54
06/09/2016 036471 CooLED, Inc. 170.00 209,568.54
06/09/2016 036472 Housing Authority Accounting 1,099.41 208,469.13
06/09/2016 036473 Engineered Protection Systems Inc 202.71 208,266.42
06/09/2016 036474 Verizon Wireless 93.68 208,172.74
06/09/2016 036475 John DeWeese 7245 208,100.29
06/09/2016 036476 Charter Communications 3,001.51 205,098.78
06/09/2016 036477 All American Investment Group 8,850.00 196,248.78
06/09/2016 036478 David Gourlay 62.85 196,185.93 4
06/09/2016 036479 City Of Traverse City 12.00 196,173.93




Date: 00/24/2010 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: <
Time: 11:10:00 Check Register Summary Report
Chemical Bank
From: 06/01/2016 To: 06/30/2016

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
06/09/2016 036480 DTE ENERGY 8.00 196,165.93
06/10/2016 EFT IRS 2,477.60 193,688.33
06/10/2016 036481 Cardmember Service 2,5628.07 191,160.26
06/17/2016 EFT HUD 24,000.00 215,160.26
06/17/2016 EFT HUD FSS 5,580.33 220,740.59
06/21/2016 ADJST Lisa J. Knickerbocker 915.01 219,826.58
06/21/2016 ADJST Anthony Lentych 2,359.23 217,466.35
06/21/2016 ADJST Kari Massa 1,168.41 216,297.94
06/21/2016 ADJST JoAnn Turnbull 567.64 215,730.30
06/21/2016 ADJST Joseph Battaglia 277.17 215,453.13
06/21/2016 ADJST Gerald DaFoe 782.94 214,670.19
06/21/2016 ADJST David Gourlay 975.96 213,694.23
06/21/2016 EFT Principal 1,601.74 212,092.49
06/24/2016 EFT IRS 2,506.46 209,586.03
06/29/2016 036482 Allen Supply 235.50 209,350.53
06/29/2016 036483 DTE ENERGY 296.81 209,053.72
06/29/2016 036484 D & W Mechanical 581.00 208,472.72
06/29/2016 036485 Northwest Lock, Inc. 170.00 208,302.72
06/29/2016 036486 Kuhn Rogers PLC 114.00 208,188.72
06/29/2016 036487 Grand Traverse Cty, Treasurer 44.94 208,143.78
06/29/2016 036488 Riverview Terrace Resident Council 1,725.00 206,418.78
06/29/2016 036489 Sharlynn Fielstra 10.00 206,408.78
06/29/2016 036490 Jeffrey Hiller 10.00 206,398.78
06/29/2016 036491 City Of Traverse City 51.00 206,347.78
06/29/2016 036492 Safety Net 599.00 205,748.78
06/29/2016 036493 Nichols Paper & Supply Co. 32.39 205,716.39
06/29/2016 036494 Great Lakes Business Systems, Inc. 1,941.00 203,775.39
06/29/2016 036495 AT&T 105.29 203,870.10
06/29/2016 036496 Traverse Outdoor 360.00 203,310.10
06/29/2016 036497 Lautner Irrigation 927.84 202,382.26
06/29/2016 036498 City Of Traverse City 8,164.28 194,217.98
06/29/2016 036499 Snap! Quick Print 114.89 194,103.09
06/29/2016 036500 D & W Mechanical 135.90 193,967.19
06/29/2016 036501 Republic Services #239 441.26 193,525.93
06/29/2016 036502 Walters & Hemming Inc 22.00 193,503.93
06/29/2016 036503 Sam's Club 45.00 193,458.93
06/29/2016 036504 SAM'S CLUB 427.03 193,031.90
06/29/2016 036505 Home Depot Credit Services 490.58 192,541.32
06/29/2016 036506 The Estate of Frances Figurski or Laura 304.00 192,237.3@_ 5
06/29/2016 036507 Priority Health 6,781.33 185,455,99




Date: 08/24/2016 Traverse City Housing Commission
Time:  11:10:00 Check Register Summary Report
Chemical Bank
From: 06/01/2016 To: 06/30/2016

Page: 3

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
06/29/2016 036508 Environmental Pest Control 220.00 185,235.99
06/29/2016 036509 Charter Communications 184.97 185,051.02
06/29/2016 036510 The Inspection Group 1,170.00 183,881.02
06/29/2016 036511 The Trophy Trolley inc. 90.05 183,790.97
06/29/2016 036512 Cardmember Service 452.00 183,338.97
06/29/2016 036512 *VOID** Cardmember Service ( 452.,00) 183,790.97
06/30/2016 036513 Cardmember Service 452.25 183,338.72
Total: 77,166.29 81,312.39
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Date: 08/24/2016 Traverse City Housing Commission
Time: 11:09:43 Check Register Summary Report
Chemical Bank
From: 07/01/2016 To: 07/31/2016

Page: 1

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
07/05/2016 DEP T Mobile 2,200.00 186,638.72
07/05/2016 ADJST Lisa J. Knickerbocker 9156.09 184,623.63
07/05/2016 ADJST Anthony Lentych 2,3590.72 182,263.91
07/06/2016 ADJST Kari Massa 1,168.79 181,0956.12
07/05/2016 ADJST JoAnn Turnbull 567.45 180,527.67
07/05/2016 ADJST Joseph Battaglia 276.98 180,250.69
07/05/2016 ADJST Gerald DaFoe 822.50 179,428.19
07/05/2016 ADJST David Gourlay 976.14 178,452.056
07/05/2016 ADJST Gerald DaFoe 1,452.49 176,299.56
07/05/2016 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 1,727.02 175,272.54
07/05/2016 EFT 2,200.00 177,472.54
07/07/2016 DEP 13,148.00 190,620.54
07/07/2016 DEP 22,500.59 213,121.13
07/08/2016 EFT Internal Revenue Service 3,168.93 209,952.20
07/08/2016 EFT HUD 14,875.00 224,827.20
07/08/2016 EFT HUD 5,580.85 230,408.05
07/12/2016 036514 Save Carpet USA 2,197.00 228,211.05
07/12/2016 036515 Traverse City Record Eagle 251.36 227,959.89
07/12/2016 036516 Ace Hardware 11.74 227,947.95
07/12/2016 036517 Housing Authority Accounting 1,369.41 226,578.54
07/12/2016 036518 Anthony Lentych 108.76 226,469.78
07/12/2016 036519 Kelly Services, Inc. 370.86 226,098.92
07/12/2016 036520 Dolly's Best Inc. 1,800.00 224,298.92
07/12/2016 036521 City Of Traverse City 300.76 223,998.16
07/12/2016 036522 Great Lakes Business Systems, Inc. 203.80 223,794.36
07/12/2016 036523 Thomas P. Licavoli 570.00 223,224,36
07/12/2016 036524 David Gourlay 75.06 223,149.30
07/12/2016 036525 AT&T 289.69 222,859.61
07/12/2016 036526 Allen Supply 210.00 222,649.61
07/12/2016 036527 D & W Mechanical 618.79 222,030.82
07/12/2016 036528 City Of Traverse City 364.43 221,646.39
07/12/2016 036529 Charter Communications 3,001.51 218,644.88
07/12/2016 036530 Gerald DaFoe 293.22 218,351.66
07/12/2016 036531 Total Attention 1,036.00 217,315.66
07/12/2016 036532 Verizon Wireless 91.56 217,224.10
07/12/2016 036533 DTE ENERGY 83.06 217,141.04
07/12/2016 036534 Vision Service Plan 922.36 216,218.68
07/12/2016 036535 Mailfinance 149.85 216,068.83
07/12/2016 036536 Guardian Medical Monitoring 14.95 216,053.89 7
07/12/2016 036537 Staples Business Advantage 305.40 215,748.48




Date: 08/24/2016 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 2
Time: 11:09:43 Check Register Summary Report
Chemical Bank
From: 07/01/2016 To: 07/31/2016

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
07/12/2016 036538 AT&T 112.61 215,635.87
07/12/2016 036539 CynergyComm.net,Inc 8.85 215,627.02
07/12/2016 036540 Republic Services #239 555.88 215,071.14
07/12/2016 036541 Cornell Agency Inc 62.00 215,009.14
07/12/2016 036542 Kuhn Rogers PLC 190.00 214,819.14
07/19/2016 EFT Principal 1,455.32 213,363.82
07/19/2016 ADJST Lisa J. Knickerbocker 557.10 212,806.72
07/19/2016 ADJST Anthony Lentych 2,353.60 210,453.12
07/19/2016 ADJST Kari Massa 1,167.05 208,286,07
07/19/2016 ADJST JoAnn Turnbuit 559.57 208,726.50
07/19/2016 ADJST Joseph Battaglia 238.64 208,487.86
07/19/2016 ADJST David Gourlay 967.22 207,520.64
07/20/2016 EFT 720.92 206,799.72
07/27/2016 036543 Amie Christensen 381.00 206,418.72
07/27/2016 036544 NMC 607.20 205,811.52
07/27/2016 036545 Barton Carroll's Inc 1,005.00 204,806.52
07/27/2016 036546 Home Depot Credit Services 1,401.38 203,405.14
Q7/27/2016 036547 Priority Health 5,517.44 197,887.70
07/27/2016 036548 Aflac 304.44 197,583.26
07/27/2016 036549 Safety Net 639.00 196,944.26
07/27/2016 036550 Traverse Outdoor 210.85 196,733.41
07/27/2016 036551 Kelly Services, Inc. 395.86 196,337.556
07/27/2016 036552 City Of Traverse City 275.26 196,062.29
07/27/2016 036553 Staples Business Advantage 163.18 195,899.11
07/27/2016 036554 Grand Traverse County DPW 1,449.00 194,450.11
07/27/2016 036555 SAM'S CLUB 383.19 194,066.92
07/27/2016 036556 City Of Traverse City 8,208.11 185,858.81
07/27/2016 036557 Walters & Hemming Inc 2813 185,830.68
07/27/2016 036558 Environmental Pest Control 270.00 185,560.68
07/27/2016 036559 NORTHERN FIRE & SAFETY 570.00 184,990.68
07/27/2016 036560 D & W Mechanical 628.03 184,362.65
07/27/2016 036561 DTE ENERGY 164.68 184,197.97
07/27/2016 036562 Otis Elevator Company 6,863.51 177,334.46
07/27/2016 036563 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 201.80 177,132.66
07/27/2016 036564 Sherwin Williams Co. 501.35 176,631.31
07/27/2016 036565 Accident Fund 3,835.00 172,796.31
07/27/2016 036566 Thomas P. Licavoli 1,140.00 171,666.31
07/28/2016 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 550.00 171,106.31
07/28/2016 036567 CooLED, Inc. 5,646.00 165,460.31 8
07/28/2016 036568 Arrow Flatwork LLC 5,366.00 160,094.31




Date: 08/24/2016 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 3
Time: 11:09:43 Check Register Summary Report
Chemical Bank
From: 07/01/2016 To: 07/31/2016
Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
Total: 83,748.85 60,504.44
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Date; 08/24/2016
Time: 11:10:14

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

PNC - Section 8

From: 06/01/2016 To: 06/30/2016

Page: 1

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
06/01/2016 ADJST 62.65 117,486.13
06/01/2016 EFT HUD 84,660.00 202,146.13
06/01/2016 EFT HUD 7.676.00 209,822.13
06/01/2016 EFT PNC 62.65 209,759.48
06/01/2016 000178 Sandra Aeschliman 189.00 209,570.48
06/01/2016 000178 Jeana Aiken 373.00 209,197.48
06/01/2016 000178 Jack Anderson 873.00 208,324.48
06/01/2016 000178 Dustin Ansorge 1,135.00 207,189.48
06/01/2016 000178 Brad Barnes 465.00 206,724.48
06/01/2016 000178 Bay Front Apartments 303.00 206,421.48
06/01/2016 000178 Bay Hill Housing LDHALP 4,882.00 201,539.48
06/01/2016 000178 Bay Hill Il Apartments 3,728.00 197,811.48
06/01/2016 000178 Brookside Commons LDHA, LP 1,146.00 196,665.48
06/01/2016 000178 Irma Jean Brownley 436.00 196,229.48
06/01/2016 000178 Carson Square 4,752.00 191,477 .48
06/01/2016 000178 Central Lake Townhouses 405.00 191,072.48
06/01/2016 000178 Cherrywood Village Farms, Inc. 2,202.00 188,870.48
06/01/2016 000178 Douglas A. Chichester 600.00 188,270.48
06/01/2016 000178 Jack V. Dean 422.00 187,848.48
06/01/2016 000178 Dmytro Cherkasov 1,079.00 186,769.48
06/01/2016 000178 Shirley Farrell 786.00 185,983.48
06/01/2016 000178 Rent Leelanau, LLC 1,524.00 184,459.48
06/01/2016 000178 Lisa Forbes 489,00 183,970.48
06/01/2016 000178 Steve Forbush 411.00 183,569.48
06/01/2016 000178 Dale E. French 90.00 183,469.48
06/01/2016 000178 French Quarter Apts. 72.00 183,397.48
06/01/2016 000178 G Rentals 760.00 182,647.48
06/01/2016 000178 Michael Glowacki 584.00 182,063.48
06/01/2016 000178 David Grzesiek 370.00 181,693.48
06/01/2016 000178 Habitat for Humanity 65.00 181,628.48
06/01/2016 000178 Harbour Ridge Apts 1,217.00 180,411.48
06/01/2016 000178 Heartwood Enterprises 781.00 179,630.48
06/01/2016 000178 Louis Herman 24.00 179,606.48
06/01/2016 000178 Hillview Terrace 527.00 179,079.48
06/01/2016 000178 Josh Hollister 390,00 178,689.48
06/01/2016 000178 HomeStretch 3,104.00 175,585.48
06/01/2016 000178 Caroline Hupp 223.00 175,362.48
06/01/2016 000178 Joseph and Marion Fasel 215,00 175,147.48
06/01/2016 000178 Donna Kalchik 306.00 174,841.4%
06/01/2016 000178 Darren LaCharite 512.00 174,329.48




Date: 08/24/2016 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 2
Time: 11:10:15 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 06/01/2016 To: 06/30/2016

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
06/01/2016 000178 Sidney Lammers 745.00 173,584.48
06/01/2016 000178 Legendary Rentals, LLC 957.00 172,627.48
06/01/2016 000178 Jeffrey R. Lenten 421.00 172,206.48
06/01/2016 000178 John J. Lewis 872.00 171,334.48
06/01/2016 000178 Don E. Lint 393.00 170,941.48
06/01/2016 000178 Juan Maldonado 400.00 170,541.48
06/01/2016 000178 Mathews Trust 825.00 169,716.48
06/01/2016 000178 McLain Management 462.00 169,254.48
06/01/2016 000178 James & Tameta Moquin 509.00 168,745.48
06/01/2016 000178 Northwest Michigan Supportive Housing 418.00 168,327 .48
06/01/2016 000178 Oak Park Apts 1,824.00 166,503.48
06/01/2016 000178 Oak Terrace Apts 1,015.00 165,488.48
06/01/2016 000178 Gerald Oliver Revocable Trust 861.00 164,627.48
06/01/2016 000178 P Avium Associates, Inc. 571.00 164,056.48
06/01/2016 000178 Daniel G. Pohiman 1,427.00 162,629.48
06/01/2016 000178 Douglas L. Porter 399.00 162,230.48
06/01/2016 000178 Phillip Putney 1,098.00 161,132.48
06/01/2016 000178 Thomas Raven 506.00 160,626.48
06/01/2016 000178 Adele M. Reiter 995.00 159,631.48
06/01/2016 000178 Timothy Rice 429.00 159,202.48
06/01/2016 000178 Robert F. Follett 833.00 158,369.48
06/01/2016 000178 Sabin Pond Apartments LLC 536.00 157,833.48
06/01/2016 000178 John Sarya 600.00 157,233.48
06/01/2016 000178 Eldon Schaub 388.00 156,845.48
06/01/2016 000178 Gerald Sieggreen 670.00 156,175.48
08/01/2016 000178 SILVER SHORES MHC 161.00 156,014.48
06/01/2016 000178 Douglas & Julia Slack 327.00 155,687.48
06/01/2016 000178 22955 Investments LLC 4,405,00 151,282.48
06/01/2016 000178 Carl Sumner 366.00 150,896.48
06/01/2016 000178 Traverse City Property Management 353.00 150,543.48
06/01/2016 000178 TCR Investments, LLC 981.00 149,562.48
06/01/2016 000178 Wendy Teagan 456.00 149,106.48
06/01/2016 000178 TOS Holdings, LLC 416.00 148,690.48
06/01/2016 000178 Tradewinds Terrace Apts 263.00 148,437 48
06/01/2016 000178 Village Glen Apartments 9,700.00 138,737.48
06/01/2016 000178 Woda Boardman Lake LDHA.LP 2,873.00 135,864.48
06/01/2016 000178 Catherine L. Wolfe 524.00 135,340.48
06/01/2016 000178 W oodmere Ridge Apartments LDHA LP 5,491.00 129,849.48
06/01/2016 000178 Theodore V. Zachman 795.00 129,054.49 1
06/01/2016 000178 Ann Zenner 443.00 128,611.48




Date: 08/24/2016
Time: 11:10:15

Traverse City Housing Commission
Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 06/01/2016 To: 06/30/2016

Page: 3

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
06/01/2016 000178 Barb Zupin 1,130.00 127,481.48
06/06/2016 DEP 200.00 127,681.48
06/09/2016 DEP 36,161.05 163,842.53
06/09/2016 DEP 200.00 164,042.53
06/09/2016 022905 Blarney Castle Oil Co. 58.00 163,984.53
06/09/2016 022906 Cherryland Electric Cooperative 170.00 163,814.53
06/09/2016 022907 City Of Traverse City 161.00 163,653.53
06/09/2016 022908 Consumers Energy 79.00 163,574.53
06/09/2016 022909 DTE ENERGY 217.00 163,357.53
06/09/2016 022910 Holtons LP Gas Fife Lake 21.00 163,336.53
06/09/2016 022911 Village of Ellsworth 53.00 163,283.53
06/09/2016 022912 Traverse City Housing Commission 1,053.99 162,229.54
06/28/2016 EFT HUD 3,145.00 165,374.54
06/29/2016 022913 Traverse City Housing Commission 5,316.65 160,057.89
06/29/2016 022914 Chase Bank 1,248.00 158,809.89
06/29/20186 022915 Nan McKay & Associates Inc 433.00 158,376.89
06/29/2016 022916 W est Shore Publications LLC 74.00 158,302.89
Total: 91,287.94 132,042.05
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Date: 08/24/2016 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 1
Time: 11:09:29 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 07/01/2016 To: 07/31/2016

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
07/01/2016 EFT HUD 8,174.00 166,476.89
07/01/2016 EFT HUD 84,660.00 251,136.89
07/01/2016 000179 Sandra Aeschliman 189.00 250,947.89
07/01/2016 000179 Jeana Aiken 373.00 250,574.89
07/01/2016 000179 Jack Anderson 873.00 249,701.89
07/01/2016 000179 Brad Barnes 465.00 249,236.89
07/01/2016 000179 Bay Front Apartments 303.00 248,033.89
07/01/2016 000179 Bay Hilt Housing LOHALP 4,637.00 244,296.89
07/01/2016 000179 Bay Hill Il Apartments 3,763.00 240,533.89
07/01/2016 000179 Bellaire Senior Apartments 418.00 240,1156.89
07/01/2016 000179 Brookside Commons LDHA, LP 1,146.00 238,969.89
07/01/2016 000179 Irma Jean Brownley 436.00 238,5633.89
07/01/2016 000179 Carson Square 5,446.00 233,087.89
07/01/2016 000179 Central Lake Townhouses 405.00 232,682.89
07/01/2016 000179 Cherrywood Village Farms, Inc. 2,094.00 230,588.89
07/01/2016 000179 Douglas A. Chichester 600.00 220,988.89
07/01/2016 000179 Jack V. Dean 422,00 229,566.89
07/01/2016 000172 Dmytro Cherkasov 1,079.00 228,487.89
07/01/2016 000179 Shirley Farrell 904.00 227,583.89
07/01/2016 000179 Rent Leelanau, LLC 1,524.00 226,059.89
07/01/2016 000179 Lisa Forbes 489.00 225,570.89
07/01/2016 000179 Steve Forbush 411.00 225,159.89
07/01/2016 000179 Dale E. French 90.00 225,069.89
07/01/2016 000179 French Quarter Apts. 93.00 224,976.89
07/01/2016 000172 G Rentals 750.00 224,226.89
07/01/2016 000179 Michae! Glowacki 584.00 223,642.89
07/01/2016 000179 David Grzesiek 370.00 223,272.89
07/01/2016 000179 Habitat for Humanity 65.00 223,207.89
07/01/2016 000179 Harbour Ridge Apts 1,217.00 221,990.8¢
07/01/2016 000179 Heartwood Enterprises 781.00 221,209.89
07/01/2016 000179 Louis Herman 24.00 221,185.89
07/01/2016 000179 Hiilview Terrace 627.00 220,658.89
07/01/2016 000179 Josh Hollister 390.00 220,268.89
07/01/2016 000179 HomeStretch 3,104.00 217,164.89
07/01/2016 000178 Caroline Hupp 223.00 216,941.89
07/01/2016 000179 Joseph and Marion Fasel 358.00 216,583.89
07/01/2016 000179 Donna Kalchik 306.00 216,277.89
07/01/2016 000179 Darren LaCharite 512.00 215,765.89
07/01/2016 000179 Sidney Lammers 745.00 215,020.823
07/01/2016 000179 Legendary Rentals, LLC 957.00 214,063.89




Date: 08/24/2016 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 2
Time: 11:09:30 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 07/01/2016 To: 07/31/2016

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
07/01/2016 000179 Jeffrey R. Lenten 421.00 213,642.89
07/01/2016 000179 John J. Lewis 872.00 212,770.89
07/01/2016 000179 Don E. Lint 393.00 212,377.89
07/01/2016 000179 Juan Maldonado 400.00 211,977.89
07/01/2016 000179 Mathews Trust 825.00 211,1562.89
07/01/2016 000179 McLain Management 462.00 210,690.89
07/01/2016 000179 James & Tamela Moquin 509.00 210,181.89
07/01/2016 000179 Northwest Michigan Supportive Housing 418.00 209,763.89
07/01/2016 000179 Oak Park Apts 1,824.00 207,939.89
07/01/2016 000179 Oak Terrace Apts 1,021.00 206,918.89
07/01/2016 000179 Gerald Oliver Revocable Trust 861.00 206,057.89
07/01/2016 000179 P Avium Associates, Inc. 508.00 205,551.89
07/01/2016 000179 Daniel G. Pohlman 1,427.00 204,124.89
07/01/2016 000179 Dougias L. Porter 438.00 203,686.89
07/01/2016 000179 Phillip Putney 630.00 203,056.89
07/01/2016 000179 Thomas Raven 506.00 202,550.89
07/01/2016 000179 Adele M. Reiter 995.00 201,555.89
07/01/2016 000179 Timothy Rice 429.00 201,126.89
07/01/2016 000179 Robert F. Follett 833.00 200,293.89
07/01/2016 000179 Sabin Pond Apartments LLC 626.00 199,667.89
07/01/2016 000179 John Sarya 600.00 199,067.89
07/01/2016 000179 Eldon Schaub 388.00 198,679.89
07/01/2016 000179 Gerald Sieggreen 670.00 198,009.89
07/01/2016 000179 SILVER SHORES MHC 161.00 197,848.89
07/01/2016 000179 Douglas & Julia Slack 327.00 197,521.89
07/01/2016 000179 22955 Investments LLC 4,405.00 193,116.89
07/01/2016 000179 Carl Sumner 386.00 192,730.89
07/01/2016 000179 Traverse City Property Management 353.00 192,377.89
07/01/2016 000179 TCR Investments, LLC 981.00 191,396.89
07/01/2016 000179 Wendy Teagan 456.00 190,940.89
07/01/2016 000179 Tradewinds Terrace Apts 253.00 190,687.89
07/01/2016 000179 Village Glen Apartments 8,304.00 182,383.89
07/01/2016 000179 Woda Boardman Lake LDHA.LP 3,845.00 178,538.89
07/01/2016 000179 Catherine L. Wolfe 524.00 178,014.89
07/01/2016 000179 Woodmere Ridge Apartments LDHA LP 5,090.00 172,924.89
07/01/2016 000179 Theodore V. Zachman 795.00 172,129.89
07/01/2016 000179 Ann Zenner 443.00 171,686.89
07/01/2016 000179 Barb Zupin 1,130.00 170,556.89
07/07/2016 DEP 100.00 170,656.82 4
07/07/2016 DEP 80.00 170,736.89




Date: 08/24/2016 Traverse City Housing Commission
Time:  11:09:30 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 07/01/2016 To: 07/31/2016

Page: 3

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
07/12/2016 022917 The Leelanau Enterprise 143.00 170,593.89
07/12/2016 022918 Blarney Castle Qil Co. 58.00 170,535.89
07/12/2016 022919 Cherryland Electric Cooperative 170.00 170,365.89
07/12/2016 022920 City Of Traverse City 161.00 170,204.89
07/12/2016 022921 Consumers Energy 79.00 170,125.89
07/12/2016 022922 DTE ENERGY 217.00 169,908.89
07/12/2016 022923 Holtons LP Gas Fife Lake 21.00 169,887.89
07/12/2016 022924 Village of Elisworth 53.00 169,834.89
07/27/2016 022925 Pioneer Group 33.65 169,801.24
07/27/2016 022926 Chase Bank 1,189.00 168,612.24
07/27/2016 022927 Dustin Ansorge 1,135.00 167,477.24
Total: 83,839.65 93,014.00
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Date: 08/24/2016 Traverse City Housing Commission
Time: 11:08:53 Check Register Summary Report
Chemical Bank
From: 08/01/2016 To: 08/24/2016

Page: 1

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
08/02/2016 ADJST Anthony Lentych 2,353.67 157,740.64
08/02/2016 ADJST Kari Massa 1,167.056 156,573.59
08/02/2016 ADJST JoAnn Turnbuill 569.59 156,014.00
08/02/2016 ADJST Joseph Battaglia 276.98 155,737.02
08/02/2016 ADJST David Gourlay 977.43 154,759.59
08/05/20186 ADJST IRS 1,889.59 1562,870.00
08/05/2016 EFT 2,200.00 155,070.00
08/10/2016 036569 CynergyComm.net,Inc 9.30 155,060.70
08/10/2016 036570 Staples Business Advantage 192.49 154,868.21
08/10/2016 036571 Republic Services #239 390.00 154,478.21
08/10/2016 036572 Guardian Medical Monitoring 14.95 154,463.26
08/10/2016 036573 Flex Administrators, inc. 75.00 154,388.26
08/10/2016 036574 Housing Data Systems 245.50 154,142.76
08/10/2016 036575 Grand Traverse County DPW 483.00 153,659.76
08/10/2016 036576 City Of Traverse City 226.67 153,433.09
08/10/2016 036577 Cardmember Service 1,149.60 152,283.49
08/10/2016 036578 Charter Communications 184.97 152,098.52
08/10/2016 036579 City Of Traverse City 249.76 151,848.76
08/10/2016 036580 Total Attention 4,480.00 147,368.76
08/10/2016 036581 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 100.90 147,267.86
08/10/2016 036582 Kelly Services, Inc. 2,629.92 144,637.94
08/10/2016 036583 Leelanau Enterprise 71.50 144,566.44
08/10/2016 036584 Ace Hardware 34.46 144,531.98
08/10/2016 036585 Anthony Lentych 52.27 144,479.71
08/10/2016 036586 Save Carpet USA 3,105.00 141,374.71
08/10/2016 036587 David Gourlay 99.80 141,274.91
08/10/2016 036588 Grand Traverse Cty. Treasurer 44,94 141,229.97
08/10/2016 036589 Verizon Wireless 94.08 141,135.89
08/10/2016 0365290 Charter Communications 3,001.15 138,134.74
08/10/2016 036591 Housing Authority Accounting 1,099.41 137,035.33
08/10/2016 036592 AT&T 225.45 136,809.88
08/10/2016 036593 Great Lakes Business Systems, Inc. 119.22 136,690.66
08/10/2016 036594 Sondee, Racine & Doren, P.L.C. 48.00 136,642.66
08/10/2016 036595 Traverse City Record Eagle 1,693.00 135,049.66
08/10/2016 036596 TC Millworks 533.00 134,516.66
08/10/2018 036597 Engineered Protection Systems Inc 123.54 134,393.12
08/10/2016 036598 City Of Traverse City 185.00 134,208.12
08/10/2016 036599 DTE ENERGY 50.00 134,158.12
08/11/2016 036600 Void 134,158.1% ¢
08/11/2016 036600 "VOID*™ Void 134,158.12




Date: 08/24/2016
Time: 11:08:54

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

Chemical Bank
From: 08/01/2016 To: 08/24/2016

Page: 2

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
08/11/2016 036601 Earl Hill Electric LLC 304.40 133,853.72
08/12/2016 036602 133,853.72
08/12/2016 036602 »VOoID*™ 133,863.72
08/14/2016 036603 Scott Kuefler 4,400.00 129,453.72
08/18/2016 036604 VOID 129,453.72
08/18/2016 036605 VOID 129,453.72
08/18/2016 036606 VOoID 129,453.72
08/19/2016 EFT IRS 1,917.17 127,636.55
08/19/2016 036607 Evola Music 2,325.00 125,211.65
08/22/2016 ADJST state of MI 743.72 124,467.83
08/23/2016 Speedwrench, Inc. 585.00 123,882.83
08/23/2016 Total Attention 4,091.89 119,790.94
08/23/2016 Save Carpet USA 2,522.00 117,268.94
08/23/2016 Kuhn Rogers PLC 418.00 116,850.94
08/23/2016 Networks Northwest 1,000.00 115,850.94
08/23/2016 D & W Mechanical 191.70 115,659.24
08/23/2016 Priority Health 5,617.44 110,141.80
08/23/2016 DTE ENERGY 118.77 110,023.03
08/23/2016 Vision Service Plan 134.00 109,889.03
08/23/2016 Home Depot Credit Services 205.30 109,683.73
08/23/2016 Wilmar 451.20 109,232.53
08/23/2016 Safety Net 619.00 108,613.53
08/23/2016 Nuisance Animal Control 145.00 108,468.53
08/23/2016 SAM'S CLUB 489.75 107,978.78
08/24/2016 McCardel Water Conditioning 77.00 107,901.78
08/24/2016 Northwest Lock, Inc. 42,50 107,859.28
08/24/2016 Lautner Irrigation 5.55 107,853.73
08/24/2016 City Of Traverse City 8,621.24 99,232.49
08/24/2016 AT&T 122.40 99,110.09
08/24/2016 Environmental Pest Control 270.00 98,840.09
08/24/2016 Kelly Services, Inc. 3,182.14 95,657.95
08/24/2016 NAHRO 622.50 95,035.45
08/24/2016 JoAnn Turnbull 231.35 94,804.10
Total: 67,490.21 2,200.00
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Date: 08/24/2016
Time: 11:09:10

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

PNC - Section 8

From: 08/01/2016 To: 08/24/2016

Page: 1

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
08/01/2016 000180 Sandra Aeschliman 198.00 167,279.24
08/01/2016 000180 Jeana Aiken 373.00 166,906.24
08/01/2016 000180 Jack Anderson 873.00 166,033.24
08/01/2016 000180 Dustin Ansorge 1,135.00 164,898.24
08/01/2016 000180 Brad Barnes 488.00 164,410.24
08/01/2016 000180 Bay Front Apartments 303.00 164,107.24
08/01/2016 000180 Bay Hill Housing LDHALP 5,293.00 158,814.24
08/01/2016 000180 Bay Hill Il Apartments 3,851.00 154,963.24
08/01/2016 000180 Bellaire Senior Apartments 982.00 153,981.24
08/01/2016 000180 Brookside Commons LDHA, LP 1,146.00 162,835.24
08/01/2016 000180 Irma Jean Brownley 436.00 162,399.24
08/01/2016 000180 Carson Square 6,589.00 145,810.24
08/01/2016 000180 Central Lake Townhouses 401.00 145,409.24
08/01/2016 000180 Cherrywood Village Farms, Inc. 2,237.00 143,172.24
08/01/2016 000180 Douglas A. Chichester 600.00 142,572.24
08/01/2016 000180 Jack V. Dean 422.00 142,150.24
08/01/2016 000180 Dmytro Cherkasov 1,079.00 141,071.24
08/01/2016 000180 Shirley Farrell 845.00 140,226.24
08/01/20186 000180 Rent Leelanau, LLC 1,624.00 138,702.24
08/01/2016 000180 Lisa Forbes 489.00 138,213.24
08/01/2016 000180 Steve Forbush 411.00 137,802.24
08/01/2016 000180 Dale E. French 90.00 137,712.24
08/01/2016 000180 French Quarter Apts. 93.00 137,619.24
08/01/2016 000180 G Rentals 750.00 136,869.24
08/01/2016 000180 Michael Glowacki 584.00 136,285.24
08/01/2016 000180 David Grzesiek 370.00 135,915.24
08/01/2016 000180 Habitat for Humanity 65.00 135,850.24
08/01/2016 000180 Harbour Ridge Apts 1,271.00 134,579.24
08/01/2016 000180 Heartwood Enterprises 781.00 133,798.24
08/01/2016 000180 Louis Herman 24.00 133,774.24
08/01/2016 000180 Hiliview Terrace 527.00 133,247.24
08/01/2016 000180 Josh Hollister 390.00 132,857.24
08/01/2016 000180 HomeStretch 3,104.00 129,753.24
08/01/2016 000180 Caroline Hupp 223.00 129,530.24
08/01/2016 000180 Joseph and Marion Fasel 3568.00 129,172.24
08/01/2016 000180 Donna Kalchik 306.00 128,866.24
08/01/2016 000180 Darren LaCharite 512.00 128,354.24
08/01/2016 000180 Sidney Lammers 745.00 127,609.24
08/01/2016 000180 Legendary Rentals, LLC 556.00 127,054.228
08/01/20186 000180 Jeffrey R. Lenten 421.00 126,633.24




Date: 08/24/2016 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 2
Time: 11:09:10 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 08/01/2016 To: 08/24/2016

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
08/01/2016 000180 John J. Lewis 872.00 125,761.24
08/01/2016 000180 Don E. Lint 393.00 125,368.24
08/01/2016 000180 Juan Maldonado 400.00 124,968.24
08/01/2016 000180 Mathews Trust 766.00 124,202.24
